

Erika Birch (ISB No. 7831)  
Strindberg Scholnick Birch  
Hallam Harstad Thorne  
American Civil Liberties Union of  
Idaho Foundation Cooperating Attorney  
1516 W. Hays Street  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
Tel: (208) 336-1788  
erika@idahojobjustice.com

Danielle Conley\*  
Margaret A. Upshaw\*  
Cherish A. Drain\*  
Latham & Watkins LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004-1304  
Tel: (202) 637-2200  
Fax: (202) 637-2201  
danielle.conley@lw.com  
maggie.upshaw@lw.com  
cherish.drain@lw.com

Scarlet Kim\*  
Andrew Beck\*  
Vera Eidelman\*  
Elizabeth Gyori\*  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel: (212) 549-2633  
Fax: (212) 549-2649  
scarletk@aclu.org  
abeck@aclu.org  
egyori@aclu.org

Samir Deger-Sen\*  
Latham & Watkins LLP  
1271 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Tel: (212) 906-1200  
Fax: (212) 751-4864  
samir.deger-sen@lw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

*Additional attorneys listed on next page*

\* *Admitted pro hac vice*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

IDAHO FEDERATION OF TEACHERS et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of Idaho, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:23-cv-353-DCN

**COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF  
LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT BENNETTS' MOTION  
TO DISMISS AND REPLY IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Peter Trombly\*  
Margaret Babad\*  
Emily True\*  
Latham & Watkins LLP  
1271 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Tel: (212) 906-1200  
Fax: (212) 751-4864  
peter.trombly@lw.com  
molly.babad@lw.com  
emily.true@lw.com

Marissa Marandola\*  
Latham & Watkins LLP  
200 Clarendon Street  
Boston, MA 02116  
Tel: (617) 948-6000  
Fax: (617) 948-6001  
marissa.marandola@lw.com

\* *Admitted pro hac vice*

Dina Flores-Brewer (ISB No. 6141)  
American Civil Liberties Union of  
Idaho Foundation  
P.O. Box 1897  
Boise, ID 83701  
Tel: (208) 344-9750  
dfloresbrewer@acluidaho.org

Amanda Barnett\*  
Latham & Watkins LLP  
355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 100  
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560  
Tel: (213) 485-1234  
Fax: (213) 891-8763  
amanda.barnett@lw.com

Seth Kreimer\*  
3501 Sansom St.  
Philadelphia, PA  
skreimer@law.upenn.edu

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Defendant Bennetts’ Standing and Ripeness Challenges Are Meritless ..... 5

    A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the NPFAA ..... 5

        1. Plaintiffs Are Injured by the Threat of Prosecution in Ada County ..... 6

            a. Plaintiffs Have Engaged in Past Speech Proscribed by the NPFAA, and Would Do So Again but for the NPFAA ..... 7

            b. Defendant Bennetts’ Failure to Disavow Enforcement of the NPFAA Supports Injury ..... 9

            c. Enforcement History Has “Little Weight” for Recently Enacted Laws Like the NPFAA..... 11

        2. The Threat of Enforcement Is Fairly Traceable to Defendant Bennetts... 12

        3. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Would Redress Plaintiffs’ Injury..... 13

    B. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims Are Ripe for Resolution..... 13

II. The Complaint States a Claim Against Defendant Bennetts ..... 15

    A. Plaintiffs State a Valid Section 1983 Claim ..... 15

    B. Plaintiffs’ Pursuit of As-Applied and Facial Challenges Does Not Warrant Dismissal of Any Claim Against Defendant Bennetts..... 18

III. Defendant Bennetts Has Waived Any Argument Against Preliminary Injunctive Relief..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Acosta-Huerta v. Estelle*,  
7 F.3d 139 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 20

*Animal L. Def. Fund v. Otter*,  
44 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (D. Idaho 2014) ..... 14

*Arce v. Douglas*,  
793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 6

*Ariz. Att’ys for Crim. Just. v. Brnovich*, No. 20-16293,  
2021 WL 3743888 (9th Cir. Aug. 24, 2021)..... 13

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8

*Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA*,  
10 F.4th 937 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 14

*Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union*,  
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 6, 9

*BankAmerica Pension Plan v. McMath*,  
206 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 20

*Bennett v. Fed. Savs. Bank*, No. 2:23-cv-00155-DCN,  
2023 WL 5401373 (D. Idaho Aug. 21, 2023)..... 5

*Bland v. Fessler*,  
88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 10

*Bogan v. Scott-Harris*,  
523 U.S. 44 (1998)..... 18

*Buffin v. California*,  
23 F.4th 951 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 17

*Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman*,  
328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 6, 10

*Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta*,  
1996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 10

*California v. Texas*,  
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 13

*Carter v. City of Philadelphia*,  
181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 17

*Chaudhry v. Aragón*,  
68 F.4th 1161 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... 15

*Colwell v. Bannister*,  
763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 16

*Connick v. Thompson*,  
563 U.S. 51 (2011)..... 17

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*,  
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... 12

*Echols v. Parker*,  
909 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 17

*Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb*,  
82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 14

*Harris v. Amgen, Inc.*,  
573 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 5

*Hecox v. Little*,  
479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020) ..... 4

*Isaacson v. Mayes*,  
84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... passim

*Knieval v. ESPN*,  
393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 4

*Leite v. Crane Co.*,  
749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 4

*Libertarian Party of L.A. Cnty. v. Bowen*,  
709 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 11

*LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh*,  
205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 10, 11

*McNeilus Truck & Mfg., Inc. v. Ohio ex rel. Montgomery*,  
226 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 19

*Mecinas v. Hobbs*,  
30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 8

*Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 17

*Moore v. Urquhart*,  
899 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 16

*Olsen v. City of Boise*, No. 1:20-cv-00478-DCN,  
2022 WL 3042982 (D. Idaho Aug. 2, 2022)..... 18

*Perlot v. Green*,  
609 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (D. Idaho 2022) ..... 5

*Picard v. Magliano*,  
42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022) ..... 16

*Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. Labrador*, No. 1:23-cv-142-BLW,  
2023 WL 4864962 (D. Idaho July 31, 2023)..... 14, 17

*Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden*,  
376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 12, 13, 16, 19

*Proj. Veritas v. Schmidt*,  
72 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... 16

*Riley’s Am. Heritage Farms v. Elsasser*,  
32 F.4th 707 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 16

*Sabra v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
44 F.4th 867 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 20

*Soo Line R.R. Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp.*,  
965 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*State v. Baker*,  
322 P.3d 291 (Idaho 2014)..... 17

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 7

*Sullivan v. Ferguson*,  
636 F. Supp. 3d 1276 (W.D. Wash. 2022)..... 12

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 5, 9, 14

*Tingley v. Ferguson*,  
47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... passim

*Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton*,  
56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 14

*United States v. Smith*,  
506 F. App’x 600 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 20

*Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors*,  
35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022) ..... 16

*Wolfson v. Brammer*,  
616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 14

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 15, 16

Idaho Code § 18-5702..... 2

Idaho Code § 18-8705(1)..... 2  
Idaho Code § 18-8705(2)..... 2  
Idaho Code § 31-2227..... 2  
Idaho Code § 31-2227(1)..... 12  
Idaho Code § 31-2604(2)..... 2  
Idaho Code § 18-8709..... 2

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 4  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 5  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 8
